

**FILED**  
**02-25-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2021AP1841-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK J. GAHART,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION AND AN ORDER DENYING RESTITUTION  
ENTERED IN KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE JASON A. ROSSELL, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

WINN S. COLLINS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1037828

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 264-6203  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
collinsws@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 7

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT  
AND PUBLICATION ..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

This Court should reverse the circuit  
court’s denial of restitution because the  
minor passenger and the minor’s  
nonoffending parent are victims with a  
right to restitution. .... 12

A. Constitutional and statutory  
interpretation principles govern this  
Court’s review. .... 12

B. Operating a motor vehicle under the  
influence with a minor passenger  
under 16 years of age in the vehicle is  
a crime. .... 14

C. A crime victim has a constitutional  
entitlement and statutory right to  
restitution..... 16

D. A minor passenger and the minor  
passenger’s nonoffending parent each  
are crime victims with a right to  
restitution..... 18

E. This Court should remand for an  
evidentiary hearing on the victims’  
restitution request. .... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>LeMere v. LeMere</i> , 2003 WI 67, 262 Wis. 2d 426, 663 N.W.2d 789.....	23
<i>Lievrouw v. Roth</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 332, 459 N.W.2d 850 (Ct. App. 1990).....	23
<i>Schilling v. State Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2005 WI 17, 278 Wis. 2d 216, 692 N.W.2d 623.....	12, 20
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	13
<i>State v. Agosto</i> , 2008 WI App 149, 314 Wis. 2d 385, 760 N.W.2d 415 .....	19, 21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 673, 573 N.W.2d 872 (Ct. App. 1997).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 270, 588 N.W.2d 1 (1999) .....	24
<i>State v. Foley</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 331, 417 N.W.2d 920 (Ct. App. 1987).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Hoseman</i> , 2011 WI App 88, 334 Wis. 2d 415, 799 N.W.2d 479 .....	11, 20, 22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2020 WI App 73, 394 Wis. 2d 807, 951 N.W.2d 616.....	12
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592.....	23
<i>State v. Neill</i> , 2020 WI 15, 390 Wis. 2d 248, 938 N.W.2d 521.....	21
<i>State v. Teynor</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 187, 414 N.W.2d 76 (Ct. App. 1987).....	23

*State v. Vanbeek*,  
 2009 WI App 37, 316 Wis. 2d 527,  
 765 N.W.2d 834 ..... 11, 20, 21

*Wisconsin Citizens Concerned for Cranes &  
 Doves v. DNR*,  
 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612..... 12, 13

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m ..... 12  
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(1)(a) ..... 13  
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(1)(a)1. .... 16  
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(1)(a)3. .... 16  
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(1)(b) ..... 16  
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2)..... 22  
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2)(g), (h), (i), (o)..... 22  
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2)(m) ..... 13, 17

### **Statutes**

2009 Wis. Act 100 ..... 14, 15  
 Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(f) (2007–08)..... 14, 15, 21  
 Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(f)1. .... 14  
 Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(f)2. .... 15  
 Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.22(2)(b) .....7  
 Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)1. ....7  
 Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)5. ....7  
 Wis. Stat. § 939.12 ..... 14  
 Wis. Stat. § 950.01 ..... 17

Wis. Stat. § 950.02(4)(a) .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 950.02(4)(a)1. ....	17
Wis. Stat. § 950.02(4)(a)2. ....	19
Wis. Stat. § 950.02(4)(a)2. ....	17
Wis. Stat. § 950.02(4)(b) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v)(q) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(2w) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 973.20 .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(1r) .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(13)(a) .....	18

### **Other Authorities**

Rebecca M. Donaldson et al., <i>Marsy’s Law: Changes for Crime Victims?</i> Wis. Lawyer (Sept. 8, 2020) .....	20
Wisconsin Legislative Council Act Memo <a href="https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2009/related/acts/100.pdf">https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2009/related/ acts/100.pdf</a> .....	15
Wis. JI–Criminal 2663 (2011) .....	16
